

No. 2014-4002

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOSEPH REDDY,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

BENNIE KELLY, Warden,

Respondent-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio in Case No. 1:12-cv-00057,
Judge Patricia A. Gaughan

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS

IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL

CANDACE CROUSE
PINALES STACHLER YOUNG
BURRELL & CROUSE Co., LPA
455 Delta Avenue, Suite 105
Cincinnati, OH 45226
(513) 252-2750
NACDL Amicus Committee Sixth Circuit Vice-Chair

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

RACHEL B. FUNK
STEPHEN M. BYERS
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 624-2500

KATHARINE F. BARACH
CROWELL & MORING LLP
275 Battery Street, 23rd Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 986-2800

August 14, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE STATE COURT DID NOT ADJUDICATE MR. REDDY’S INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIM ON THE MERITS.	5
II. THE NATURE OF PTSD SUPPORTS THE LESSER-INCLUDED OFFENSE OF VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER.	5
A. Because Mr. Reddy Suffered Child Abuse for Many Years, His PTSD Was More Entrenched and Severe, Adversely Affecting His Ability to Regulate His Emotions.	6
B. The Hyperarousal and Hypervigilance Associated with PTSD Indicates That Mr. Reddy Acted in the Heat of the Moment When Attacked by the Very Person Who Inflicted the Trauma.	8
C. Ohio Case Law Acknowledges That PTSD Is Highly Relevant to the Lesser-Included Offense of Voluntary Manslaughter.....	11
III. ANY OBJECTIVE STANDARD OF REASONABLENESS REQUIRES TRIAL COUNSEL TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT EVIDENCE OF KNOWN MENTAL HEALTH DISORDERS THAT ARE RELEVANT TO KEY ISSUES IN THE CASE.	12
A. Evidence of and Expert Testimony Regarding PTSD Can Have a Powerful Impact on the Factfinder.	13
B. Effective Assistance of Counsel Requires Investigating and Presenting Evidence Regarding Known Mental Health Issues That May Negate an Element of the Offense or Support an Affirmative Defense.....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Jennings v. Woodford</i> , 290 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2002)	14, 16
<i>Lang v. Cullen</i> , 725 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Seidel v. Merkle</i> 146 F.3d 750, 752-53 (9th Cir. 1998)	14, 15
<i>Smith v. Mahoney</i> , 611 F.3d 978 (9th Cir.2010)	16
<i>State v. Bottrell</i> , 14 P.3d 164 (Wash. Ct. App. 2000)	13
<i>State v. Warner</i> , No. 2006-P-0048, 2007 WL 1731628 (Ohio Ct. App. June 15, 2007).....	11, 12, 13, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	12, 16
Statutes	
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2903.03(A) (West 2013)	8, 10, 11
Rules and Regulations	
Rule 29(a).....	i
Rule 29(c)(5).....	i
Other Authorities	
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders</i> 272-273 (5th ed. 2013) (1952).....	<i>passim</i>
Berger, Omri, MD, et al., <i>PTSD as a Criminal Defense: A Review of Case Law</i> , 40 J. Am. Acad. Psych. Law 509 (2012)	13
<i>Miller-Keane Encyclopedia and Dictionary of Medicine, Nursing, and Allied Health</i> (7 th ed. 2003)	8

Cloitre, Marylene, et al., *A Developmental Approach to Complex PTSD: Childhood and Adult Cumulative Trauma as Predictors of Symptom Complexity* , 22(5) *J. Traumatic Stress* 399, 400 (2009)8

Dunmore, Emma, et al., *Cognitive Factors Involved in the Onset and Maintenance of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) After Physical or Sexual Assault*, 37 *Behavior Research and Therapy* 809 (1999)9

Ford, Julian, Ph.D., *PTSD Becomes (More) Complex in the DSM-5: Part II*, *Psychology Today* (June 16, 2013).....6

Kessler, Ronald C. Ph.D., *Posttraumatic Stress Disorder: The Burden to the Individual and to Society*, 61 *J. Clinical Psychiatry* 4, 8 (Supp. 5 2000)6

Vedat Sar, *Developmental Trauma, Complex PTSD, and the Current Proposal of DSM-5*, 2 *Eur. J. Psychotraumatology* 5622 (2011).....7

Wilson, John P. *PTSD and Complex PTSD: Symptoms, Syndromes, and Diagnoses* , *Assessing Psychological Trauma and PTSD* 7, 27 (2d ed., Guilford Press 2004)8, 9, 10
